No. 12-536

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON AND FEDERAL ELECTION COMMITTEE, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

> AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

> > PETER J. FERRARA Counsel of Record 20594 Woodmere Court Sterling, VA 20165 (703) 582-8466 peterferrara@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Civil Rights Union

May 8, 2013

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE AGGREGATE LIMITS IN TODAY'S FEDERAL CAMPAIGN FINANCE LAW UNCONSTITUTION- ALLY VIOLATE FREEDOM OF POLITICAL SPEECH AND FREEDOM	
OF POLITICAL ASSOCIATION	5
A. The \$74,600 Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Is Unconstitutional	7
B. The Additional \$48,600 Aggregate Limit on Contributions to State Party Committees and PACs Is Unconstitutional	9
C. The \$48,600 Aggregate Limit on Contributions to Candidates Is Unconstitutional	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 131 S. Ct. 2806	
(2011)	6
Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	6
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)2, 5,	6, 7, 8
Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	6
Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	8, 11
Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	6
<i>EMILY's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C.Cir. 2009)	8
FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee, 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	8
FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	6, 7
FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee, 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	6, 7, 8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	6, 7
First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6, 7
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	7

iii TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES

Page(s)

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(A)	3
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(B)	2
